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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On July 27, 2010, CBIZ, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2010.
A copy of the press release is furnished herewith as Exhibit 99.1. A transcript of CBIZ’s earnings conference call held on July 27, 2010 is furnished herewith
as Exhibit 99.2. The exhibits contain, and may implicate, forward-looking statements regarding the Company and include cautionary statements identifying
important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

 99.1  Press Release of CBIZ, Inc. dated July 27, 2010, announcing its financial results for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2010.
 

 99.2  Transcript of earnings conference call held on July 27, 2010, discussing CBIZ’s financial results for the three and six month periods ended June 30,
2010.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned
hereunto duly authorized.
     
July 30, 2010 CBIZ, INC.
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  Name:  Ware H. Grove  
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  CONTACT: Ware Grove
    Chief Financial Officer
    -or-
    Lori Novickis
    Director, Corporate Relations
    CBIZ, Inc.
    Cleveland, Ohio
    (216) 447-9000

CBIZ REPORTS SECOND-QUARTER AND FIRST-HALF 2010 RESULTS

EPS from continuing operations is $0.11 for the quarter vs. $0.11 a year ago
EPS of $0.38 includes restructuring charge of $0.02 for first half vs. $0.41 in prior year

Cash EPS is $0.23 for the quarter and $0.64 for six months

Cleveland, Ohio (July 27, 2010)—CBIZ, Inc. (NYSE: CBZ) today announced results for the second quarter and first half ended June 30, 2010.

CBIZ reported revenue of $180.8 million for the second quarter ended June 30, 2010, a decline of 2.3% compared with the $185.2 million reported for the
second quarter of 2009. Revenue from newly acquired operations contributed $5.1 million to revenue in the second quarter compared with the same period a
year ago. Same-unit revenue declined by 5.1%, or $9.5 million for the second quarter 2010, compared to the same period a year ago. CBIZ reported income
from continuing operations for the quarter of $6.9 million, or $0.11 per diluted share, compared with $6.9 million, or $0.11 per diluted share in the second
quarter of 2009.

For the six-month period ended June 30, 2010, CBIZ reported revenue of $391.1 million compared with $401.6 million for the comparable six-month period
a year ago. Same-unit revenue decreased by 5.4%, or $21.7 million, for the first six months of 2010 compared to the same period a year ago. Acquisitions
contributed $11.1 million to revenue growth for the first half of 2010. Net income from continuing operations was $23.8 million for the first six months of
2010, or $0.38 per diluted share, compared with $25.3 million for the first six months of 2009, or $0.41 per diluted share.

Results for the six months include a pre-tax charge of approximately $1.4 million related to integration activities of Goldstein Lewin & Company which was
acquired in the first quarter 2010. Also included in the six months results was an increase in legal expenses of approximately $1.3 million which was related
to bringing several long standing matters to a successful conclusion. These charges were primarily incurred in the first quarter of 2010, and the impact on
fully diluted earnings per share for the six months was approximately $0.03 per share.

During the second quarter, the Company repurchased approximately 1.1 million shares of its common stock at a cost of approximately $7.1 million. The
outstanding balance of the Company’s unsecured bank line of credit at June 30, 2010 was $115.0 million compared with a balance of $110.0 million at
December 31, 2009.

 



 

On June 4, 2010, the Company established a new $275 million unsecured bank credit facility to expire in 2014 that replaced its previous $214 million credit
facility.

Cash earnings per share, a non-GAAP measure that includes major non-cash charges to income from continuing operations, was $0.23 for the second quarter
compared with $0.23 a year ago, and $0.64 for the six months ended June 30, 2010 compared with $0.64 per share a year ago. A schedule which reconciles
Cash EPS with GAAP EPS is attached. EBITDA for the second quarter ended June 30, 2010 was $18.1 million, and for the six months ended June 30, 2010
was $54.3 million.

“As expected, the economic environment in 2010 continues to present revenue growth challenges as high rates of unemployment continue to persist and the
mid-sized business clients typically served by CBIZ are not yet experiencing an increase in activity. We have taken actions to carefully manage costs and
results in both our Financial Services and Employee Services segments are generally in line with expectations for the first six months and we have been able
to improve margins in each of these two segments despite the revenue challenges,” stated Steven L. Gerard, Chairman and CEO. “Our cash flow from
operations is positive for the first six months, and our balance sheet continues to be strong. We completed two acquisitions in the first half of 2010 and we are
continuing to assess a number of potential acquisition opportunities,” stated Mr. Gerard.

“The volume of activity within our MMP business has increased slightly in the second quarter from the decline experienced in the first quarter, but continues
to be impacted from the industry-wide reduction in the volume of procedures primarily in the radiology practices we serve. The decline we experienced in the
first half of the year has impacted earnings by approximately $0.05 per share. Because of the trends we have seen in the second quarter, we expect that second
half financial results within this segment will be relatively flat compared with prior year. As a result, it will be difficult to achieve our 2010 goal of increasing
earnings per share by 4%, or more, however, we expect that full year earnings per share for CBIZ in 2010 will be within a close range of the $0.52 per share
reported in 2009. We also expect that full year EBITDA for 2010 will be within a similar range of the $85 million that we achieved in 2009,” concluded
Mr. Gerard.

CBIZ will host a conference call later this morning to discuss its results. The call will be webcast in a listen-only mode over the Internet for the media and the
public, and can be accessed at www.cbiz.com. Investors and analysts can participate in the conference call by dialing 1-800-559-9370 several minutes before
11:00 a.m. (ET). If you are dialing from outside the United States, dial 1-847-619-6819. A replay of the call will be available starting at 1:00 p.m. (ET)
July 27, through midnight (ET), July 30, 2010. The dial-in number for the replay is 1-877-213-9653. If you are listening from outside the United States, dial
1-630-652-3041. The access code for the replay is 27458829. A replay of the webcast will also be available on the Company’s web site at www.cbiz.com.

CBIZ, Inc. provides professional business services that help clients better manage their finances and employees. CBIZ provides its clients with financial
services including accounting and tax, internal audit, merger and acquisition advisory, and valuation services. Employee services include group benefits,
property and casualty insurance, payroll, HR consulting and wealth management. CBIZ also provides outsourced technology staffing support services,
healthcare consulting and medical practice management. As one of the largest benefits specialists and one of the largest accounting, valuation and medical
practice management companies in the United States, the Company’s services are provided through more than 150 Company offices in 36 states.
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Forward-looking statements in this release are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such
forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from those projected. Such risks
and uncertainties include, but are not limited to, the Company’s ability to adequately manage its growth; the Company’s dependence on the current trend of
outsourcing business services; the Company’s dependence on the services of its CEO and other key employees; competitive pricing pressures; general
business and economic conditions; and changes in governmental regulation and tax laws affecting its insurance business or its business services operations. A
more detailed description of such risks and uncertainties may be found in the Company’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

For further information regarding CBIZ, call our Investor Relations Office at (216) 447-9000 or visit our web site at www.cbiz.com.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED  
  JUNE 30,  
  2010   %   2009 (1)   %  
                 
Revenue  $ 180,840   100.0% $ 185,170   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   159,177   88.0%  165,428   89.3%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   21,663   12.0%  19,742   10.7%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (2)   6,638   3.7%  7,674   4.2%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   15,025   8.3%  12,068   6.5%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (3,411)   -1.9%  (3,522)   -1.9%
Gain on sale of operations, net   2   0.0%  14   0.0%
Other (expense) income, net (3)   (2,047)   -1.1%  2,896   1.6%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other expense, net   (5,456)   -3.0%  (612)   -0.3%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   9,569   5.3%  11,456   6.2%
                 
Income tax expense   2,655       4,597     
  
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   6,914   3.8%  6,859   3.7%
                 
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (896)       (207)     
(Loss) gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (596)       144     
  
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 5,422   3.0% $ 6,796   3.7%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.11      $ 0.11     
Discontinued operations   (0.02)       —     

  
 
      

 
     

Net income  $ 0.09      $ 0.11     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   61,837       61,870     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (4)  $ 12,978      $ 14,964     
EBITDA (4)  $ 18,066      $ 19,987     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2009 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  Includes a benefit of $198 and an expense of $329 for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, in compensation expense
associated with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 3). Excluding this item, corporate general and
administrative expenses would be $6,836 and $7,345, or 3.8% and 4.0% of revenue, for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

 

(3)  Includes a net loss of $2,188 and a net gain of $2,485 for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net gains and losses do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as
they are directly offset by compensation adjustments to the Plan participants. Compensation is included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general
and administrative expenses.”

 

(4)  EBIT represents earnings from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. EBITDA represents
EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $5,088 and $5,023 for the three months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. The
Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a
measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of
performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010 AND 2009
(In thousands, except percentages and per share data)

                 
  SIX MONTHS ENDED  
  JUNE 30,  
  2010   %   2009 (1)   %  
                 
Revenue  $ 391,075   100.0% $ 401,648   100.0%
                 
Operating expenses   331,468   84.8%  339,415   84.5%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Gross margin   59,607   15.2%  62,233   15.5%
                 
Corporate general and administrative expenses (2)   15,622   4.0%  15,383   3.8%
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Operating income   43,985   11.2%  46,850   11.7%
                 
Other income (expense):                 

Interest expense   (6,579)   -1.7%  (7,025)   -1.7%
Gain on sale of operations, net   376   0.1%  94   0.0%
Other income, net (3)   126   0.1%  2,305   0.5%

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Total other expense, net   (6,077)   -1.5%  (4,626)   -1.2%
                 
Income from continuing operations before income tax expense   37,908   9.7%  42,224   10.5%
                 
Income tax expense   14,130       16,962     
                 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Income from continuing operations   23,778   6.1%  25,262   6.3%
  
Loss from operations of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (1,340)       (436)     
(Loss) gain on disposal of discontinued businesses, net of tax   (1,032)       151     
  
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Net income  $ 21,406   5.5% $ 24,977   6.2%
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted earnings (loss) per share:                 

Continuing operations  $ 0.38      $ 0.41     
Discontinued operations   (0.03)       (0.01)     

  
 
      

 
     

Net income  $ 0.35      $ 0.40     
  

 

      

 

     

                 
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   61,972       61,891     

                 
Other data from continuing operations:                 
EBIT (4)  $ 44,111      $ 49,155     
EBITDA (4)  $ 54,324      $ 59,222     

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2009 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  Includes a benefit of $32 and an expense of $202 for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, in compensation expense associated
with gains and losses from the Company’s deferred compensation plan (see note 3). Excluding this item, corporate general and administrative expenses
would be $15,654 and $15,181, or 4.0% and 3.8% of revenue, for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively.

 

(3)  Includes a net loss of $936 and a net gain of $1,649 for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively, attributable to assets held in the
Company’s deferred compensation plan. These net gains do not impact “income from continuing operations before income tax expense” as they are
directly offset by compensation adjustments to the Plan participants. Compensation is included in “operating expenses” and “corporate general and
administrative expenses.”

 

(4)  EBIT represents income from continuing operations before income taxes, interest expense, and gain on sale of operations, net. EBITDA represents
EBIT before depreciation and amortization expense of $10,213 and $10,067 for the six months ended June 30, 2010 and 2009, respectively. The
Company has included EBIT and EBITDA data because such data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a
measure of the Company’s ability to service debt. EBIT and EBITDA should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of
performance under generally accepted accounting principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)

(In thousands, except per share data)

SELECT SEGMENT DATA
                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED   SIX MONTHS ENDED  
  JUNE 30,   JUNE 30,  
  2010   2009 (1)   2010   2009 (1)  
Revenue                 
Financial Services  $ 92,144  $ 94,138  $ 213,567  $ 218,831 
Employee Services   43,828   42,351   90,616   87,741 
Medical Management Professionals   38,018   41,853   73,336   81,701 
National Practices   6,850   6,828   13,556   13,375 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
Total  $ 180,840  $ 185,170  $ 391,075  $ 401,648 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
Gross Margin                 
Financial Services  $ 9,807  $ 10,702  $ 42,130  $ 42,257 
Employee Services   7,178   7,157   16,817   15,194 
Medical Management Professionals   4,672   6,604   5,900   11,316 
National Practices   268   694   484   1,067 
Operating expenses — unallocated (2):                 

Other   (2,252)   (3,259)   (6,628)   (6,153)
Deferred compensation   1,990   (2,156)   904   (1,448)

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
Total  $ 21,663  $ 19,742  $ 59,607  $ 62,233 

  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2009 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  Represents operating expenses not directly allocated to individual businesses, including stock based compensation, consolidation and integration
charges and certain advertising expenses. Unallocated operating expenses also include gains or losses attributable to the assets held in the Company’s
deferred compensation plan. These gains or losses do not impact “income from continuing operations” as they are directly offset by the same
adjustment to “other income (expense), net” in the consolidated statements of operations. Gains recognized from adjustments to the fair value of the
assets held in the deferred compensation plan are recorded as additional compensation expense in “operating expenses” and as income in “other income
(expense), net.”

CASH EARNINGS AND PER SHARE DATA
Reconciliation of Income from Continuing Operations to Cash Earnings from Continuing Operations (3)

                 
  THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  
  2010   Per Share   2009   Per Share  
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 6,914  $ 0.11  $ 6,859  $ 0.11 
  
Selected non-cash items:                 

Depreciation and amortization   5,088   0.08   5,023   0.08 
Non-cash interest on convertible note   1,056   0.02   978   0.02 
Stock based compensation   1,275   0.02   1,235   0.02 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Non-cash items   7,419   0.12   7,236   0.12 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
Cash earnings — Continuing Operations  $ 14,333  $ 0.23  $ 14,095  $ 0.23 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

                 
  SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30,  
  2010   Per Share   2009   Per Share  
Income from Continuing Operations  $ 23,778  $ 0.38  $ 25,262  $ 0.41 
                 
  
Selected non-cash items:                 

Depreciation and amortization   10,213   0.17   10,067   0.16 
Non-cash interest on convertible note   2,098   0.03   1,943   0.03 
Stock based compensation   2,570   0.04   2,180   0.04 
Restructuring charge   1,131   0.02   —   — 

  
 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

Non-cash items   16,012   0.26   14,190   0.23 
  

 
  

 
  

 
  

 
 

  
Cash earnings — Continuing Operations  $ 39,790  $ 0.64  $ 39,452  $ 0.64 
  

 

  

 

  

 

  

 

 

 

(3)  The Company believes cash earnings and cash earnings per diluted share (non-GAAP measures) more clearly illustrate the impact of certain non-cash
charges to income from continuing operations and are a useful measure for the Company and its analysts. Cash earnings is defined as income from
continuing operations excluding depreciation and amortization, non-cash interest expense, non-cash stock based compensation expense and the portion
of the $1.4 million restructuring charge to be paid in future periods related to the 2010 acquisition of Goldstein Lewin. Cash earnings per diluted share
is calculated by dividing cash earnings by the number of weighted average diluted common shares outstanding for the period indicated. Cash earnings



and cash earnings per diluted share should not be regarded as a replacement or alternative of performance under generally accepted accounting
principles.
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CBIZ, INC.
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS (UNAUDITED)
(In thousands, except percentages and ratios)

SELECT BALANCE SHEET DATA AND RATIOS
         
  JUNE 30,   DECEMBER 31, 
  2010   2009 (1)  
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 408  $ 9,257 
Restricted cash  $ 12,512  $ 15,432 
Accounts receivable, net  $ 156,160  $ 128,766 
Current assets before funds held for clients  $ 190,384  $ 181,001 
Funds held for clients — current and non-current  $ 72,376  $ 98,470 
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net  $ 393,045  $ 375,211 
         
Total assets  $ 714,324  $ 713,097 
         
Notes payable — current  $ 280  $ 13,410 
Convertible notes — current  $ 95,946  $ — 
Current liabilities before client fund obligations  $ 181,445  $ 89,530 
Client fund obligations  $ 74,478  $ 101,279 
Convertible notes — non-current  $ —  $ 93,848 
Bank debt  $ 115,000  $ 110,000 
         
Total liabilities  $ 423,835  $ 442,479 
         
Treasury stock  $ (277,243)  $ (269,642)
         
Total stockholders’ equity  $ 290,489  $ 270,618 
         
Debt to equity (2)   72.6%  75.3%
Days sales outstanding (DSO) — continuing operations (3)   79   66 
         
Shares outstanding   61,698   61,937 
  

 

  

 

 

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding   61,479   61,200 
  

 

  

 

 

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding   61,972   61,859 
  

 

  

 

 

 

(1)  Certain amounts in the 2009 financial data have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.
 

(2)  Ratio is convertible notes and bank debt divided by total stockholders’ equity.
 

(3)  DSO is provided for continuing operations and represents accounts receivable (before the allowance for doubtful accounts) and unbilled revenue (net of
realization adjustments) at the end of the period, divided by trailing twelve month daily revenue. The Company has included DSO data because such
data is commonly used as a performance measure by analysts and investors and as a measure of the Company’s ability to collect on receivables in a
timely manner. DSO should not be regarded as an alternative or replacement to any measurement of performance under generally accepted accounting
principles. DSO at June 30, 2009 was 71.
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Exhibit 99.2

CORPORATE PARTICIPANTS

Steven Gerard
CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Jerry Grisko
CBIZ, Inc. — President and COO

Ware Grove
CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS

Josh Vogel
Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Bill Sutherland
Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

Jim MacDonald
First Analysis — Analyst

Robert Kirkpatrick
Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Vincent Colicchio
Noble Financial — Analyst

PRESENTATION

Operator

Welcome to the CBIZ Second Quarter 2010 Results Conference Call. My name is Sandra, and I will be your operator for today’s call. At this time all
participants are in a listen-only mode. Later we will conduct a question and answer session. Please note that this conference is being recorded and I will now
turn the call over to Mr. Steven Gerard. Mr. Gerard, you may begin.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Thank you, Sandra, and good morning everyone, and thank you for calling in to CBIZ’s second quarter and first half 2010 conference call. Before I begin my
comments, I’d like to remind you of a few things. As with all our conference calls, this call is intended to answer the questions of our shareholders and
analysts. If there are media representatives on the call, you’re welcome to listen in, however, I ask if you have questions, you hold them till after the call and
we will be happy to address them at that time.

This call is also being webcast and you can access the call over our website. You should have all received a copy of the press release we issued this morning,
if you did not, you can access it on our website or you can call our corporate office.

Finally, remember that during the course of the call, we may make forward-looking statements. These statements represent management’s intentions, hopes,
beliefs, expectations and predictions of the future. Actual results can and sometimes do differ materially from those projected in forward-looking statements.
Additional information concerning the factors that would cause actual results to differ materially from those in the forward-looking statements is contained in
our SEC filings, Form-10K and press releases.

Joining me on the call this morning is Jerry Grisko, our President and Chief Operating Officer and Ware Grove our Chief Financial Officer. Prior to the open
this morning, we announced our earnings for the second quarter and the six months. Despite some challenges in growing revenue, we have been able to
perform satisfactory during the quarter by managing our expenses and better positioning ourselves in our markets, and the result was our earnings per share
was flat to a year ago.

I will turn it over to Ware now to give you all the details, and then I’ll return afterward to give you some more insight into the business.

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Thanks, Steve, as is our normal practice, I want to take a few minutes to share some of the highlights of the second quarter and year-to-date results for 2010
that we released today. Now as a reminder, please remember that 2009 results are restated for the impact of the discontinued operations that occurred in the
fourth quarter of 2009.

1



 

As we expected earlier in this year, the economic environment continues to present challenges to achieving revenue growth in 2010, as high unemployment
continues to persist and the mid-size businesses that are typically served by CBIZ have generally not yet enjoyed a rebound in business activity. For the
second quarter, same unit revenue declined by 5.1% and for the six months same unit revenue declined by 5.4%. There are positives developing for our
businesses, however, and when compared with the results we experienced in the second half of 2009, sequentially we are seeing improving trends. In light of
the challenges to growing revenue in this economic environment, we have taken a number of measures to align headcount with revenue and client demand,
and we have continued to carefully manage costs in order to protect margins and earnings.

Now as you look at the results for the first six months, I want to remind you that results in 2010 include a $1.4 million charge in the first quarter for
restructuring in connection with the integration of Goldstein Lewin & Company, a financial services firm located in Boca Raton, Florida that we acquired at
the beginning of 2010. Also included in 2010 results is an increase in legal fees of about $1.3 million that was incurred primarily in the first quarter in
connection with the successful resolution of several longstanding legal matters. As we commented in the first quarter call earlier this year, we expect to be
able to record favorable settlements but these matters have not yet progressed to that point. Now together, these two items negatively impact our first-half pre-
tax income margin by 70 basis points. You will also note a lower effective tax rate in the second quarter this year. This is the result of releasing an estimated
tax reserve in connection with a statutory expiration of the review period for this reserve that occurred during the second quarter this year. For the six months,
the effective tax rate is about 37.3% and for the full-year 2010, we now expect an effective tax rate of approximately 38% as a result of this favorable
adjustment that occurred in the second quarter.

Now for the second quarter of 2010, earnings per share from continuing operations was $0.11 per share, which compares with $0.11 per share for the same
quarter a year ago. For the six months ended June 30, 2010 earnings per share was $0.38 per share and this compares with $0.41 per share for the first six
months a year ago. The $0.38 per share result for the first six months of 2010 includes the $1.4 million acquisition integration charge plus the incremental
legal expenses of $1.3 million. These two items combined impacted earnings per share by $0.03 for the six-months ended June of 2010.

Our same unit revenue for our Financial Services group declined by 5.5% in the second quarter and has declined by 5.6% for the first six months. In our
Employee Services group, same unit revenue declined by 1.2% in the second quarter and is down 1.4% for the first six months of 2010 compared with 2009.
Within both segments, we have taken a number of measures to align costs and resources with revenue. And you will note that margins have improved in both
of these segments and that’s an outstanding performance, thanks to the hard work of many people in the various business units located throughout the United
States.

Our client retention in each of these groups continues to be in line with our expectations and we are continuing to add new clients net of client attrition.
Demand for Financial Services continues to be soft and while we are effectively realizing higher rates on our engagements, the volume of hours charged has
declined as a result of a decline in the work that typically occurs when clients expand or invest in their businesses. We are aligning resources appropriately
with the volume of hours, and within the Financial Services group, we have reduced staff by about 7.5% compared with June a year ago.

Now turning to our Employee Services group, higher unemployment rates continue to impact the group health business. And when combined with a benefit
plan changes designed to mitigate cost increases for employers, our group health business is not yet growing at the rates we have historically achieved. The
property and casualty market continues to be soft and this impacts our revenue. On a more positive note, we are enjoying growth in our retirement advisory
business as the underlying asset values have increased compared to 2009, and we continue to increase the number of clients that we serve.

Now with respect to trends in our Medical Management Professional segment, same unit revenue declined by 9.2% in the second quarter and for the six
months same unit revenue has declined by 10.2% compared with a year ago. During our first quarter earnings call, we described a general reduction in the
volume of procedures, which was concentrated on some of the higher cost procedures such as MRI and CAT Scans within the radiology sector. This reduces
the amounts billed to patients and then ultimately impacts the revenue for our business.

This reduction in volume significantly impacted first quarter results, and as we progress through the second quarter there continues to be an impact, but we
have seen this trend begin to stabilize as we have progressed through the second quarter. When combined with the cost management efforts we’ve undertaken,
we expect that results for the balance of 2010 will be relatively flat for our Medical Management Professional segment compared with the second half of
2009. First half results in this segment however, have negatively impacted earnings per share by about $0.05 per share when compared with the prior year.

We have included information within the notes to the numbers we released this morning, but to briefly outline the impact of the accounting for gains or losses
on the assets of our deferred compensation plan, these assets totaled $27.3 million at June 30, 2010. During the second quarter, assets held in this plan
experienced losses of about $2.2 million, which impacted reported operating expense by approximately $2 million and G&A expense by approximately
$200,000. For the first six months, plan assets experienced a loss of slightly more than $936,000, of which about $900,000 impacted operating expense with
the balance included in the G&A number. This compares with a gain of about $2.5 million in the second quarter of 2009, and a gain of roughly $1.6 million in
the first six months of 2009. Now removing the impact to this item, operating income margin for the second quarter
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of 2010 was 7.1% compared with 7.9% the prior year. And for the six months, operating margin was 11% in 2010 compared with 12.1% in the prior year.
There is no impact on the reported pre-tax margin from continuing operations.

Now, cash flow continues to be steady and very strong for CBIZ throughout for the first six months of 2010. CBIZ began the year with $110 million
outstanding on our bank credit facility and at June 30 the balance outstanding was $115 million, or a net increase in borrowing levels of $5 million during the
first half of 2010. During this time, we used approximately $29 million of funds for acquisition and earn-out related payments, and we also repurchased about
1.1 million shares and used about $7.1 million of cash for this purpose. The combined totals of share purchase and acquisition related activity represents a
$36.1 million non-operating use of cash and net borrowing increased by only $5 million during this time.

Free cash flow for the first six months and at June of 2010 was approximately $32 million and that’s in line with what we would expect. Capital spending for
the second quarter of 2010 was about $900,000 and for the first six months was approximately $1.5 million for the six months ended June of 2010. Now, the
share repurchase activity is consistent and in keeping with our intention to purchase the number of shares needed to offset the dilutive impact of share grants
for acquisition and other related activity. As a result of these purchases we expect the fully diluted share count for the full year of 2010 to be about
61.5 million shares, which is essentially very close to what it was at the end of the year 2009.

Cash earnings per share, which served to illustrate the impact of major non-cash charges to earnings was $0.23 in the second quarter of 2010 compared with
$0.23 for the second quarter a year ago. For the six months ended June of 2010, cash earnings per share was $0.64 compared with $0.64 for the six months a
year ago, and the margin on cash earnings improved to 10.2% for the six months this year compared with 9.8% a year ago.

Now, in June, we announced that we had established a new $275 million unsecured credit facility with seven banks with a commitment through June of 2014.
CBIZ enjoys very strong support from our bank group and as we explore our various options to handle the refinancing of the upcoming call date on our
$100 million convertible notes in June of next year, establishing this new facility was an important first step as it provides CBIZ with a great deal of
flexibility as we address this issue. While we are confident that we could access the convertible note market for a refinance, we are exploring a number of
options at this early stage.

Looking at the balance of the year, both our Financial Services and Employee Services groups have expanded their operating margins in the first half and are
generally performing very well despite the challenges to growing revenue. However, considering the first half impact of the decline in results related to
Medical Management Professionals, it is a challenge to achieve an increase in full-year earnings per share compared with a $0.52 reported for 2009. The
negative impact from MMP results in the first half, as I commented earlier, is about $0.05 per share. And because of this, we are looking to achieve full year
earnings in 2010 within a very close range of the $0.52 reported for 2009.

We continue to generate very positive strong cash flow, but in line to the first half results for the full year of 2010, EBITDA is also expected to be within a
very close range of the $85 million we reported for the full year of 2009. And while we are dealing with a very challenging business environment throughout
2010 here, we remain confident that once our ability to grow revenue has been restored over a longer period of time, CBIZ can continue to expand margins so
that earnings can grow at a faster rate than revenue growth. That continues to be our long-term goal at CBIZ.

So with these comments, I will conclude and I’ll turn it back over to Steve.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Thank you, Ware, and let me give you some insight into other parts of our business. We spent some time on the first quarter conference call talking about the
possible impact of the current administration to healthcare reform. I would say at this point that we are seeing an active dialog with all of our clients both on
the Employee Services side and the Financial Services side, and we are solidifying our position with our clients as an organization that’s a thought leader in
this area and an organization staying on top of the changes. So that’s the good news, I would also share with you that at this point it has not made a dramatic
impact on our revenue given that our clients continue to be concerned about the magnitude of the changes and the impact of the changes on them, but are not
making any dramatic decisions at this time.

Our acquisition pipeline remains strong and we remain confident that we will be able to close by the end of the year, the typical 3 to 6 transactions that we
normally do and they will be primarily focused in our Financial Services and our Employee Services segment, although, they may be later on in the year
rather than in the third quarter.

Our cross serving effort, not withstanding the current market continues to be strong and we are running ahead on a year-to-date basis of where we were last
year. We are not seeing at this point any tangible consistent results in terms of growth from our clients, but we are seeing glimmers of hope on the horizon.
We are seeing more inquiries. We are seeing slightly larger transactions, I wouldn’t define it as a trend, it’s still too early. But I would clearly state that what
we are seeing today in all of our businesses is that our clients have bottomed out. They are stable today and they are beginning to think about the future
whether that endures to our benefit in 2010, or more likely in 2011, we are not really sure, but we are beginning to get anecdotally glimmers of hope on the
horizon that our clients are feeling better about themselves and therefore better about their decisions to make investments in the future.
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I don’t have to remind the listeners that unemployment rates are still where they were before, consumer confidence and employer confidence and business
confidence continues to be down. So this would take us a while to work through which is why we are pleased at the fact that notwithstanding our revenue
challenges, challenges to grow revenue, we are able to maintain our bottom line.

With that I’d like to stop and open it up for questions of our shareholders and analysts.

QUESTION AND ANSWER

Operator

Thank you, we will now begin the question-and-answer session. (Operator Instructions) The first question is from Josh Vogel from Sidoti & Company. Please
go ahead.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Hey good morning. I guess my first question here is, I’m looking through past results and current results and just curious about the spending at the corporate
or parent level, where are these costs being allocated to and are there any areas there where you think you can cut out some costs?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, Josh, this is Ware. Bear in mind that while the cost looked like they’re increasing they are on an absolute basis, the legal expenses that we talked about
are captured in the corporate G&A expense. So, net of that, the Company is focused on cost measures and reducing cost and leveraging corporate expenses.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

And Josh, I would add that if you go back and look historically and again you factor out the increase in legal this year, our SG&A at corporate as a percent of
revenue goes down every year.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay, but can you maybe just give me some examples of where the overall costs at the parent level are, like where they’re being allocated to?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Well, we don’t allocate most of the corporate expenses. Ware’s expense or mine or legal or marketing, for the most part stays up at corporate.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay. The MMP unit, it was surprisingly up sequentially at least based on what I was looking for and I was just curious if you could discuss the radiology
volumes relative to Q1.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Sure, let me posture it this way. In Q1, total procedures, versus Q1 last year, were down about 8.4%. In the second quarter, total procedures were down 6.8%
versus the same quarter last year. To give you, because of some seasonality, the year-to-date number is 7.6% down. The vast majority, if not all of it, is
actually in radiology because our EDR emergency room volumes are up and our anesthesia volumes are more or less the same.

What complicates the revenue picture more however is not just the decline in procedures. But we described in the last call, the change in modality and we’re
still seeing nearly double-digit declines in our high modality procedures, which are your CAT scans, your MRIs, some of your diagnostic testing. So you have
the compounding effect of about a 7.5% decline in total procedures exacerbated by the fact that we are seeing between 9% and 11% decline in our high
modality.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay and I may have missed it because I hopped on late, but what drove the sequential increase in revenue?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO
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Well, yes, Josh, I think a couple of things. First of all, there is a little bit of seasonality to MMP and typically in the first quarter, it’s a softer quarter, because
we are working off of procedures and patient visits primarily in the fourth quarter of the prior year which has a lot of holiday season periods and things like
that. So, typically there’s a bit of seasonality. You combine that with the relatively higher impact of the procedure count drop that Steve just described, which
has tended to stabilize throughout the second quarter, and you get stronger results in the second quarter versus the first, if that answers your question. There is
partially seasonality and partially the trend in procedure count that we talked about.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

There are two other factors, Josh that we could add to it. One is I think we need to count the days because this is a business that is very dependent on the
number of days and I think there may have been a couple more days in the second quarter. And there was a startup in the first quarter that got delayed. The
startup started but the revenue recognition was delayed until we had everything ticked and tied and we made that up in the second quarter. So, it’s a
combination of both. I wouldn’t look at the increase as being a sustainable trend the rest of the year. In fact I think Ware’s comments basically indicated that
we are looking from an earnings standpoint to be basically flat to last year in the second half.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay, that’s very helpful. And just two more quick ones and I’ll hop back in the queue. Within Employee Services, how big is the group health benefit
business?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

It’s about a $75 million to $80 million book of business, Josh, out of the Employee Services group.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay, and again I did jump in late, did you address why the tax rate was lower in the quarter?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, we did. We had an item that we had fully reserved for that essentially the statutory rate review expired in the second quarter, so we reversed the reserve
and took the benefit in the second quarter. It’s a one-time pickup. It impacts our second quarter a great deal. Year-to-date we are at 37.3% effective tax rate.
And what I said in the earlier comments that we now expect roughly a 38% effective tax rate for the year.

Josh Vogel - Sidoti & Company — Analyst

Okay, perfect. Thank you very much.

Operator

Thank you. The next question is from Bill Sutherland from Boenning & Scattergood. Please go ahead.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

Thanks, and good morning. Ware, I just want to check with you on interest expense going forward given the new bank debt.

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, the margin will go up slightly, maybe 50 basis points because of the structuring of the new facility and we were slightly below market with our prior
facility. Not a significant increase, but the rates on the borrowing will go up just a tad there.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

Okay, and that’s only on what’s out, correct?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, on the margin, and by the way this has publicly been filed. So I think the margin is 275 basis points to 300 basis points over LIBOR, in that range.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst
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Right. Okay, in MMP, just so I’m clear, it sounds like the trend in the second quarter showed a little bit of improvement, but almost not material in terms of
the total procedures and the mix of procedures, is that the right takeaway?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

I think that’s about right there. The mix is about the same quarter-over-quarter. The trend improved as a percentage. Going in the right direction, we had less,
fewer procedures, if you will, in the second quarter. There was also another item in the second quarter. In the last two weeks of June, you may have read that
Medicare delayed Medicare payments for two to three weeks. What that meant was there was a backup of payments to all who are Medicare beneficiaries like
our doctor groups. That backup was released in early July, and we estimate that that had a revenue impact of some $250,000 to $300,000, which we now think
we’ve made up in July.

So June was actually a little bit worse, through no fault of the business community, just the government sat on checks. But in general, I would say that the mix
of procedures is the same. The modality shift by the way was just slightly better. In the first quarter, we reported somewhere between 10% to 13%, I believe,
of a decline in those and it was a little bit less. So it’s slight trends to the positive, but not yet anything you would declare victory on.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

And then on the client base in MMP, part of the issue this year, as I understand, is the loss in some client attrition, mostly in the second half of last year. Is it
the case that there hasn’t been additional client attrition year-to-date?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

The case is that we are running ahead, new clients versus lost clients, which is what we didn’t have last year. Last year, I think I reported that was the only
year in our history where, presumably because of ObamaCare and other things, everybody stalled. We’ve now added slightly more business this year than
we’ve lost and we are on track to the kind of normal performance we see each year.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

Okay, and I guess the last one, Steve, is the same kind of question in Financial Services. I think you did note that there is new client growth there and
retention is about the same, so pretty much it’s just the usage issues there?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Yes, that’s as best we can figure out. We’re doing less for the same number of clients. It hasn’t changed dramatically from what we reported in the first
quarter. I don’t want my opening comments to be misread as hopeful, because we haven’t seen enough of a trend to be hopeful, but we are, as I said, seeing
some glimmers on the horizon.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

As you approach the second half or as you enter it, in Financial Services where it’s less counter-driven, is it likely to be more of a challenge for you?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

I think there are challenges in the market that we’re going to have to deal with, but we should comp better because, if you’ll recall the third and fourth quarter
of last year, Financial Services were down, I think, 9% and 14% or some very large numbers. We don’t think we’re going to comp as poorly as that. So we
think that the year-over-year should be all right, but that doesn’t mean there aren’t going to be real challenges to try and grow our revenue because our market
is soft. There are some projects on the horizon that should help us and there are some business units that are doing better than they did last year. So we are
guarded, but we should comp better than we did last year.

Bill Sutherland - Boenning & Scattergood — Analyst

Okay. Thanks, Steve and Ware.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Okay.

Operator

Thank you. The next question is from Jim MacDonald from First Analysis. Please go ahead.
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Jim MacDonald - First Analysis — Analyst

Yes. Good morning, guys. You have not updated your revenue guidance. Do you want to say anything overall for revenue guidance for 2010?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

No, at this point really we’re focused on the bottom line. We’re down same business unit revenue about a little over 5%. Part of it’s going to be the timing of
closing of acquisitions, which is a little bit up in the air. So at this point, I don’t know, our revenue guidance was only a few hundred basis points up. We may
well be pretty close to flat in both topline and bottom line the rest of the year, or for the year.

Jim MacDonald - First Analysis — Analyst

And just for our modeling, you talked about a legal settlement later in the year. Do you think that could be third quarter or fourth quarter or is it still likely to
be in this year?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

No, I don’t think we gave it a time frame. I think what we said in both the first quarter and in this report is that we do expect recovery, the significant part of
the unusual expense. We really don’t have a good sense of the timing. This is one of those situations where in a number of cases we keep winning, but not
collecting because the legal process allows appeals and other things. So I wouldn’t at this point peg a quarter and we’re not including it in our guidance. If it
happens it’ll be a nice offset to the expense this year, but I can’t predict the time.

Jim MacDonald - First Analysis — Analyst

And while we’re talking timing, do you still expect or do you expect to refinance the convertible note prematurely and what kind of rate impact are you
expecting?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

We are aggressively proceeding to have a solution to that, as we speak. So I’m reasonably comfortable we will have a solution to it well before the due date
and probably this year. In terms of an impact, let’s not forget that the GAAP P&L hit is at a market rate for our class of security. So it shouldn’t have a
dramatic impact on that if we go in that direction. So at this point, I don’t think we’re in a position to predict any increase, it’s probably no decrease, but I’m
not sure we would predict a significant increase and especially having any significant impact this year because the solution when it comes it will be later on in
the third quarter or early fourth quarter.

Jim MacDonald - First Analysis — Analyst

And just to circle back on one of the earlier questions, I thought your G&A was pretty low this quarter, is that sustainable?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

There is nothing unusual in the G&A this quarter. The current rates are more or less sustainable. In any given quarter, as you know, you could have a blip, but
we continue the trend of having our corporate SG&A decline as a percent of revenue. It gets a little bit harder when revenue is soft, but that’s what we’re
committed to do.

Jim MacDonald - First Analysis — Analyst

Thanks a lot.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Thanks, Jim.

Operator

Thank you. The next question is from Robert Kirkpatrick from Cardinal Capital. Please go ahead.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Good morning.
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Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Hey, Rob.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Just to clarify things on MMP. If I take my kids to the emergency room because they fell out of a tree today, does that show up as a procedure in radiology or
anesthesiology at the emergency room in the third quarter for you or is it a delay until the fourth quarter?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Here’s the timing. Assuming the procedure, be it radiology or anesthesiology or ED, whatever it is, is done today and assuming that the data gets to us within
four or five days and assuming we turn it around in a couple of days, it then goes to the carrier. If it’s a Medicare/Medicaid carrier, I believe we get paid in
two weeks. If it’s a traditional carrier insurance company, it may take us a little bit longer to get paid. And as you know, we recognize revenue on a percentage
of what the doctors collect, so you could have a 30-day delay or a 45-day delay in the process. So depending if you took your child or if someone takes
anyone and gets any procedure today and today is at the end of July, we would see that — we would probably see it in the third quarter assuming it was
approved upon submission.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

All right.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

If it’s denied or requires other information, then the process gets resumed and it could slop over, but the typical collections should be well within a 30 to 40-
day period of time.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. Thank you very much. You mentioned that there was a startup in the first quarter in MMP that you made up in the second quarter and did that make
kind of a $0.25 million type of difference or was that even smaller than that?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, it’s under $0.5 million.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Okay. And then how were bad debts during the quarter?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes, bad debts have improved over a year ago. So we’re accruing more to a traditional rate. When it’s all said and done, on a consolidated basis, we’re
accruing at about 50 basis points of revenue last year. Because of some of the things we described we were accruing at about 100 basis points revenue for the
first six months.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

And the 50 basis points is the six-month number?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Yes.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Great. And then finally, you mentioned with respect to the convertible debt refinancing that you’re considering all kinds of alternatives, is one of those
alternatives the issuance of additional equity?

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO
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Not at this time. We’re looking at different types of debt instruments.

Robert Kirkpatrick - Cardinal Capital — Analyst

Great. Thank you so much.

Ware Grove - CBIZ, Inc. — SVP, CFO

Okay, Rob.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) The next question is from Vincent Colicchio from Noble Financial. Please go ahead.

Vincent Colicchio - Noble Financial — Analyst

Good afternoon. I was curious, you had mentioned earlier in the call that you were seeing certain data points that gave you a feeling that things may be
bottoming. Could you give more color on that and is what you’re seeing similar to what you’ve seen in previous cycles?

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

I’ll answer it in reverse, Vince. We don’t have good data in previous cycles to compare it with and I want to be careful when I say glimmer because I don’t
want people to get their hopes up. For example, in our payroll business, for the last two months the number of checks that we issued to clients that have been
here a year is up slightly, is up 1% in each of the last two months.

In our Financial Services side, we’re seeing requests for proposals and we’re seeing clients talking to us about things they’re thinking about that they hadn’t
been talking to us before. In the Employee Services side, we’re obviously maintaining a rigorous dialog with our clients over healthcare and we think there
could be some opportunity eventually that comes out of that. So what I was trying to share with the people on the call was a sense that based on anything we
see, we’ve more or less bottomed out and people are starting to look forward where our sense in the prior two, three, four quarters is they were distressed.
They didn’t have answers, they were not looking forward, they were basically looking down.

I can’t give you any more specifics. We have 50,000 clients, so it’s hard to get a trend. So what I was really sharing with the people on the call was my sense,
as I walk around the country and talk to our clients and talk to our associates as to what they’re hearing from their clients and we’re hearing now clients are
basically feeling a little bit better about themselves and basically think for them the worst is behind them, but what they are not seeing and I think Ware made
this point early on, they are not seeing growth in revenue coming their way yet. Any revenue growth has not `trickled down` to the mid-size companies that
we deal with in general.

Vincent Colicchio - Noble Financial — Analyst

Okay. Thanks, Steve. The extra color was helpful. My other questions were answered, thanks.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Okay, Vince. Thank you.

Operator

(Operator Instructions) Mr. Gerard, at this time I’m showing there are no further questions.

Steven Gerard - CBIZ, Inc. — Chairman and CEO

Okay. Thank you, Sandra. Well, I’d like to thank everyone who called in. I’d like to thank our analysts and our shareholders for their continued support and I
especially like to thank our associates. I understand these are unusual and difficult markets and you’re doing a great job pounding the bricks and looking to
provide client service at our high level and looking to generate revenue. So we really appreciate that and I look forward to talking to everybody at the end of
the third quarter. So long now.

Operator

Thank you, ladies and gentlemen. This concludes today’s conference. Thank you for participating. You may now disconnect.
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